Clearlamp, LLC v. LKQ Corporation Doc. 249

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

CLEARLAMP, LLC,

Plaintiff,
Case No. 12 C 2533
V.

Judge Joan H. Lefkow
LKQ CORPORATION,

N e N N

Defendant.

OPINION AND ORDER

On March 18, 2016, the court entered summary judgment in favor of LKQ Corporation.
(Dkts. 193, 194.) On April 18, 2016, under 28 U.S.C. § 1920 and FederalfRiilelo
Procedure 5@), LKQ filed a bill of costs in the amount of $96,382.83. (Dkt. 201.) On May 10,
2016, Clearlamp, LLC, filed an opposition to the bill of costs. (Dkt. 207.) For the foregoing
reasons, the court taxes costs in the amoi$10,347.4%nd directs the parties to confer
regarding reasonable airfar@sbe included.

LEGAL STANDARD

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54@&tpateghat “[u]nless a federal statute, these rules, or
a court order provides othise, costs—-other than attornegfees—should be allowed to the
prevailing party.” Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1920,

A judge or clerk of any court of the United States may tax as costs
the following:

(1) Fees of the clerk and marshal,

(2) Fees for printed or electronically recorded transcripts
necessarily obtained for use in the case;

(3) Fees and disbursements for printing and witnesses;

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/illinois/ilndce/1:2012cv02533/267473/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/illinois/ilndce/1:2012cv02533/267473/249/
https://dockets.justia.com/

(4) Fees for exemplification and the costs of making copies of any
materials where the copies are necessarily obtained for use in the
case;

(5) Docket fees wter section 1923 of this title;

(6) Compensation of court appointed experts, compensation of
interpreters, and salaries, fees, expenses, and costs of special
interpretation services under section 1828 of this title.

While the decision to award costs istlaf the discretion of the trial courthére is a “strong
presumption” that the prevailing party will recover its costs under Rule %2ddjrerasv. City
of Chi, 119 F.3d 1286, 1295 (7th Cir. 1993ge alsdNorthbrook Excess & Surplus Ins. Go.
Proctor & Gamble Cq.924 F.2d 633, 642 (7th Cir. 1991). In determining whether to award
costs against the losing party, the court must determine “(1) whether themposed on the
losing party is recoverable and (2) if so, whether the amount assestsat ftem was
reasonable.Majeskev. City of Chi, 218 F.3d 816, 824 (7th Cir. 2000he “party seeking an
awardof costs carries the burden of” making this showirrg. of the Chi. Plastering Inst.
Pension Trv. Cork Plastering Cq.570 F.3d 890, 906 (7th Cir. 2009).

ANALYSIS

Fees of the Clerk and Marsha28 U.S.C. § 1920(1)

LKQ seeks$31,961as fees of th€lerk and Marshalmade up of (1) $29,600.00 in costs
relating to filing forinter partesreview, (2) $2,286.00 ircosts for servicef subpoenas to third-
party witnesses, an@) $75.00in costs associatewith obtaining assignment histories. LKQ
cites no precedent for a cotmtawardfiling fees forinter partesreview under 28 U.S.C. §
1920(1) and has otherwise failed to convirtee ¢ourt that such fees are taxahbl¢éhe present
situation Accordingly, the court declines to tax LKQiger partesreview filing fees LKQ is
entitled to its costs for serving subpoenas to thadies. These costspwever, will be reduced
to $510.00 to reflect one hour—since the invoices do not reflect the amount of time it took to

2



effect service—of the hourly rate charged by the U.S. Marshals Service for service of ptocess
See Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Ce. Meding No. 08 C 4245, 2010 WL 3526515, at *1 (N.D. Il
Sept. 1, 2010) (noting that service fees under 28 U.S.C. § 1920(1) are capped by the U.S.
Marshals Service rates and that “[w]hen an invoice fails to reflect the timeedfemtuating
service, courts tyipally award costs for one hour”). Clearlamp does not object to $7&.00
obtaining certified assignment historiés suchthose fees are taxed.

Accordingly, the court will tax $585.00r fees of the @&rk and Marshal under 28
U.S.C. § 1920(1).
I. Fees for Court Reporting and Transcripts—28 U.S.C. § 1920(2)

LKQ seeks a total of $25,256.56 as fees for court reporting and transcripts.

A. No Objection

Clearlamp does not object to the fees, which have been reduced to the refledicibe Ju
Conference rate, incurred to obtain the October 18, 2012, April 7, 2014, March 25, 2015,
September 2, 2015, September 30, 2015, and March 4, 2016 hearing trankertpasscript
and video deposition of Robert Sandau, and the deposition transcript of James Devlin.

Accordingly, the court will tax these feasthe amount reflected in the table at ¢imelof
this section.

B. I nter Partes Review Depositions

Clearlamp objects to LKQ’s request for transcript costs relating to depssitiken as
part ofinter partesreview. It argues that these costs are not recoverable because the transcripts

were not necessarily obtained for use in this case. (Dkt. 207A&t&)ding to Clearlamp, these

! This figure represents a rate of $55 per hour for the one subpoena s@w&mi2013 and $65
per hour for the seven subpoenas served after 2013 to reflect the Marskiedésrsges in effect at the
time of serviceSee28 C.F.R. § 0.114(a)(3); 78 Fed. Reg. 59817-01, 59817.



transcripts include those of the depositions of Dr. Francisco Yarde, Dimdissuberis, Irving
S. Rappaport, Michael Asselta, and Harvey Bell IV. (Dkt. 207 at 9.) These tpaseere all
invoicedwhile this case was stayed pendintgr partesreview. Seedkt. 203-2 at 12-18
(providing invoice dates between June 13, 2013 and September 14, 2013); dkts. 43, 48, 62
(ordering and lifting stay).)

“The Court awards deposition charges if the deposition appears reasonably negessary
light of the facts known at the time of the depositidtiekimv. Accenture U.S. Pension Plan
901 F. Supp. 2d 1045, 1056 (N.D. Ill. 2012). LKQ provides no explanation as to why the
depositions of Yarde, Katsamberis, and Bell were reasonably necessaryg tase, and the
court will not search through the recdod LKQ to identify a reason. As to Rappapsind
Asseltas deposition transcripts, LKQ does assert that it relied on those depositgeripts in
its inter partesreview reply brief. LKQ, however, does not provide any authority for its
argument that deposition transcripts taken as part of and obtained forniee partesreview
are recoverable under 28 U.S.C. § 1920(2). To the extent that the court has identified any
persuasive precedeiitjs to the contrarySee Credit Acceptance Corp.Westlake Srvs., LLC
No. 13 C 01523, slip op. at 7 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2QE¢cting the defendantargument that
depositions taken as part of a covered business method review were recoveradie @sder
its local ruleg). That is not to say that the cost of a transcript of a deposition taken in another
matter cannot be taxed as coMegrix Pharm. Corpy. Clinical Supplies Mgmt., Inc106 F.
Supp. 3d 927, 943 (N.D. lll. 2015) (“A prevailing party can recargerscriptsundersection
1920(2), includingtrial transcriptsandtranscript§rom othercourtproceedingsecessary

obtained for use in the case.” (quotiNajeskev. City of Chi, 218 F.3d 816, 825 (7th Cir.



2000)). But here LKQ has not demonstrated how the Rappaport and Assdtaipts were
necessarily obtained for use in this case.

Accordingly, the counwill not tax coss for these depositions.

C. Objectionsto Certain Deponents

Clearlamp als@bjects to LKQ’s request for transcript costs relating to the depositions of
Timothy Effert, Darion Redmon, William Cesarek, Scott Bishop, and Gary Eden.2kat 9—
12.)As to Effert,Redmon, Cesarek, and Eden, LKQ provides no discuasitmwhy these
depositions were reasonably necessary other than its request for the “theatidstaring and
deposition transcripts because they were necessary for use in this caseeeMimeboth parties
citing to them in their briefs.” (Dkt. 202 at 3his assertionwhich does notvenappear to be
accurate at least as to Effert’'s deposition, igype of conclusionatatementhat is insufficient
to demonstrate the necessity of the depositiSas. Wiley. Oboikovitz No. 08 C 5316, 2011
WL 6019767, at *2 (N.D. lll. Nov. 29, 2011) (“Defendants contend the costs should be allowed
because the depositions were reasonable at theltepeviere taken. Defendants, however,
conclusorily assert the depositions were reasonable; they do not explainydfytlaem were
reasonable or necessary.. No costs related to the four depositions will be awarfedri’ the
other hand, Bishop’s deposition was reasonabhiessarytahe time the deposition was taken
and wassubsequently incorporated into LKQ'’s final invalidity contentions.

Accordingly, costs for Bishop’s deposition transcript will be taxed in the amount
reflected in the table at tlend of this section, but costs toanscripts of EffeftRedmon,
Cesarek, and Eden will not be taxed.

D. Partial Objections



Clearlamp lodges partial objectiottstaxing costs for the deposition transcripts of
Michael Asseltg August 14, 2014), Maurice Paperi, David Hartman, Robert Wagman, Keith
Weller, Dennis Holtzander, and Karin Maag. (Dkt. 207 at 12-16.)

1. Video Depositions

Clearlamp argues that costs should not be taxed for the video recording of theateposit
of Asselta, Paperi, and Weller. LKQ argues that it is entitled to thetehmsause each
deponent was outside of the subpoena power of the court. As this court has previously noted,
more is needed to demonstrate that a video deposition is necessary than the depgnent bei
outside of the court’s subpoena powgee ChiBd. Options Exch., Ine. Int’l Sec. Exch.No.

07 C 623, 2014 WL 125937, at *4 (N.D. lll. Jan. 14, 2014) (cilireding Techs. Int’l Incv.
eSpeed, Inc750 F. Supp. 2d 962, 976 (N.D. Ill. 2010)). LKQ provides that additiveassary
information as to Wellessince he was alsautside of the party’s control as a nparty witness
and, therefore, may very wélhve been unavailable at triSkee idAs to Asselta and Paperi,

LKQ only supplements its argument that they are outside of the court’s subpoenaypower b
arguing that both are listed on Clearlamp’s initial disclosures. Certainly listingdhe
Clearlamp’s initial disclsure provides a reason for LKQ to depose them; it does not, however,
provide any additionatecessityfor videotaping that deposition.

Accordingly, costs for Weller’s video deposition will be taxed in the amourctefll in
the table at the enaf this sectionbut costs for Asselta’s and Paperi’s video depositions will not
be taxed.

2. Ancillary Costs
Clearlamp argues that certain ancillary costs to the depositions should ncdé KQ

has not advanced any argument as to why these costs are recoverable in thiseasemns



noting that the court may award these costs at its discretion. Having provided notihss f
court to exercise its discretion, the court will not tax ctistshese ancillary services except the
reporter appearance fees for each of these depositteere such a fee is clear from the invoice
andthevideotape recordinfges for Weller's depositiorf.

Accordingly, the court will taxhese ancillary costs in the amount reflected in the table at
the conclusion of this section.

E. Expedited Transcripts

Clearlamp next objects that costs should not be taxed for the fee associateettaith
expedited transcriptéParties cannot recover the added cost of expedited transcripts unless they
can show that it was reasonable and necessary to order transcripts on an expeslit®&tehass
Co.v. KTurbo, Inc, No. 08 C 5939, 2011 WL 3841683, at *2 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2011)
(citing Winfreyv. City of Chi, No. 96 C 1208, 2000 WL 1222152, at *2 (N.D. lll. Aug. 22,
2000)).LKQ argues that it was necessary to receive expedited codregpphport'sAsselta’s,
Weller’s, Bishop’s, andlaag’sdepositiortranscripts as well as ttf&eptember 2, 2015 status
hearing because each was taken or held shoffilyedbeertain filings were dués noted above,
the court is notaxing costs for Rappapdstor Asselta’snter partesreviewdeposition and, as
such, it will not tax the additional expedited cost for those transcAipt theremaining
depositions and status hearing transcripts, it was reasonable and necedd&@yttmreceive
these transcripts on an expedited basis, as they were incorpatatedrelied on in preparation
of submissions due within one month of thepectivgoroceedingSee Rexam Beverage Can Co.

v. Bolger, No. 06 C 2234, 2008 WL 5068824, at *8 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 20@ing expedited

2While Clearlamp argues that reporter appearance fees should not be allowse h&unas
not shown the lengths of the depositions to be reasonable, the court findsn@&saposition
inconsistent, since it is not objectingtte costs of obtaining the original and one copy of the transcripts
for these depositions.



transcript costs because of proximity of time between deposition and filingsgotitewill

therefore include the additional expediting fee in taxing costs for theserigs.

Thefollowing table containg summary of the transcript costs taxed:

Transcript Fees
Transcript® | Exhibits | Attendance’ | Video

10/18/2012 Motion to Stay $9.90* N/A N/A N/A
Robert Sandau Deposition $375.20 N/A N/A $345.00
James Devlin $332.85 N/A N/A N/A
Francisco Yarde N/A N/A N/A N/A
Dimitris Katsamberis N/A N/A N/A N/A
Irving Rappaport N/A N/A N/A N/A
Michael Asseltg10/8/2013) N/A N/A N/A N/A
Harvey Bell IV (10/18/2013) N/A N/A N/A N/A
Harvey Bell IV (12/4/2013) N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/7/2014 Status $27.97* N/A N/A N/A
Michael Asselta (8/14/2014) $981.75 $30.40 $165.00 N/A
Maurice Paperi $759.20 $135.50 $220.00** N/A
Timothy Effert N/A N/A N/A N/A
David Hartman $426.40 $16.75 N/A N/A
William Cesarek N/A N/A N/A N/A
3/25/2015 Status $29.20 N/A N/A N/A
Scott Bishop $184.30* $19.00 N/A N/A
Keith Weller $431.65 $16.74 $23.50 $239.50
Darin Redmon N/A N/A N/A N/A
Robert Wagman $487.50 $43.20 N/A N/A
Michael Asselta (8/20/2015) $441.65* $62.00 $110** N/A
Dennis Holtzlander $545.00 $44.00 N/A N/A

% In accordance with Local Rule 54.1(b), when applicable or by the pajestment, as

indicated by *, the court has reduced the transcript fee to the Judici@r&ocd rate of $3.65 per page

for ordinary delivery$0.90 per page for a copy, and $4.85 per page for expedited delivery. U.S. Dist. Ct.
N.D. lll, Transcript Rateshttps://www.ilnd.uscourts.gov/Pages.aspx?rsp2kxYIAl6Z3skPOPESA+Q3
bXKkfRyo (last visited November 14, 2016).

* In accordance with Local Rule 54.1(b), when applicable or by the pajestment, as
indicated by **, the court has reduced the reporteeapgnce feet® “$110 for one half day (4 hours or
less), and $220 for a full day attendance fee.” U.S. Dist. Ct. N.D. lll, Trah&ates,
https://www.ilnd.uscourts.gov/Pages.aspx?rsp2kxYIAlI6Z3skPOPESA+q3bXikfRst visited
November 14, 2016).

® Fromreviewing the invoiceseedkt. 203-2 at 40-41), the only videotape recording iiees
which the court is confidemtre those listed in the fourth of the invoices four sections. The coutawill
all fees in this section except for the $17.50 video ainpifee.



Transcript Fees

Transcript® | Exhibits | Attendance® | Video
Karin Maag $1,080.00 $32.40 N/A N/A
9/2/2015 Status $42.35 N/A N/A N/A
9/30/2015 Claim Construction $335.80* N/A N/A N/A
Gary Eden N/A N/A N/A N/A
3/4/2016 Summary Judgment $108.90 N/A N/A N/A
Totals $6,599.62 $399.99 $518.50 $584.50
Sum Total $8,102.61

[I. Feesfor Witnesses—28 U.S.C. § 1920(3)

LKQ seeks witness fees for the attendance of its expert, Karin Maag, apbsitioa
and the claim construction hearing, where she testified. While LKQ has recdercactimal costs
to reflect two days-one day for her deposition and one day for her claim construction hearing—
of the GeneralServicesAdministration (GSAper diem ratef $263.00 per dayLKQ has
sought the full amount—$7,737.50 and $6,528.20—of two roundtrip airfareZindoh to
Chicago. Clearlamp objexto these costs, arguing (1) that her testimony at the claim
construction hearing was not reasonable and necessary and therefore nediiaraaror per
diem should be taxed, (2) that the airfare for her deposition should not be taxed because ther
was no reason LKQ could not have found a more conveniently located expert, and é8fare
thatis taxed should be reduced to reflect a more moderate rate of travel.

Arguments (1) and (2) are unpersuasive. While the court noted in its claim coastructi
ruling that Maag was not a person of ordinary skill in the art, that does not mean that her
testimony was not reasonably necessary to the claim construction ptndass.as the court
noted during the hearing, it anticipated that her testimony would probably be helpful i

understanding the disputed terms even if she was not speaking from the perspectésefof

® While the GSA per diem rate for Chicago, lllinois, for Maag’s July 2@ip5Sitas $263.00, this
rate increased to $265.00 by the time of Maag's September 2015 trip. Gen. Servs, RdnDiem
Rates LookUp, http://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/100120 (last visited Nov. 15, 2016). Sin@eohky
requests $263.00 per trip, the court will not unilatgriaicrease its request to the full GSA per diete.ra



ordinary skill in the art.$eedkt. 221-10 at 15:20-24.) In addition, Clearlamp has cited no
authority in support of its argument that patreust geographically restrict their search in order
for an epert’s witness fee to be taxed as costs.

The court, however, does find the amount of airfare requested to be unreasonable. The
invoice that LKQattached to its bill of costs indicates that M8aw in classe® andZ, which
are business class designation for Swiss International Air L3geswiss Intn’l Air Lines,
Frequently Asked Questions: Booking & Servidasps://www.swiss.com/hk/en/customer
support/fag-help/bookingndservices.html (last visited Nov. 14, 2016). iiternet search
reveals that even last minute economy ticketsveen the two cities can be had on Swiss Air for
approximately$1,000. This internet search notwithstanding, the court is without a basis to
determine what aomparable economy class ticket on or around the days of travel would have
cost/ See MEMC EledViaterialsv. Mitsubishi Materials No. C-01-4925, 2004 WL 5361246, at
*8 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2004) (noting that s clear thag 1821(c)(1) does not authpei an
award of costs for the expense of first class airfare” and recommendingaitray of
reasonable airfare).

Accordingly, the court will tax $526.00 for the two days of per diem requested and
directs the parties tconfer regardinghe reasonable price of asonomy class ticket during the
travel dates in question and propose an agreed amount to the court.

V. Fees for Exemplification and Copies—28 U.S.C. § 1920
LKQ seeks that $26,659.57 be taxed for exemplification, electronic discovery, and

copying.Clearlamp objects to each category of costs.

"While Clearlamp attached a prospective itinerary for a Zurich to Chicag fti its brief(see
dkt. 207-1), that itinerary does not reflect what the cost would have been durretetlant dates of
travel.

10



A. Exemplification Costs

LKQ'’s bill of costs and memorandum in support are rather opaque, but from what the
court can gather from the exhibits attached to the bill of costs, LKQ seeks (1) $594.00 for
demonstrative boards created for the claim construbtaning, (2 $4,532.50 for the attorney
time spent creating, reawing, and revising thslidesfor the claim construction hearin(g)
$3,193.00 fothe attorney time spent creating and revising slides fosuhenary judgment
hearing and (4) $6,980.00 for graphic work for tinéer partesreview hearing.

A court may tax exemplification costs, which include “models, charts, graphs, and the
like,” and “other types of computérased, multimedia displaysSeeCefaluv. Vill. of EIk
Grove 211 F.3d 416, 428 (7th Cir. 2000)At particular item qualifies as exemplificatian,.

[if] it was ‘necessarily obtained for use in the ¢ésee., it was “reasonably necessary to the
presentation of one’s caséd. at428-29 (quoting 28 U.S.C. § 1920(4)). To make that
determination, among other factors, a court “might consider . . . whether the nature art cont
of the information being presented genuinely called for the means of illostthtt the party
employed.In other words, was thexemplification vital to the presentation of the information, or
was it merely a convenience or, worse, an extravagamde?”

Clearlamp argues that the cost of the claim construction demonstrative basts is
recoverable becausiee boards wera mere convenience. The court will not draw as fine a line
as Clearlamp would like. LKQ used the boards during the hearing to highlight acictioére
court to particular claim language. While another means could have been useédeshabt
showthat the boards were not reasonable necessary to the presentation of LK(Bgeadat
428 (noting, in an illustrative example, tltasts may be taxed fenlarging a crucial document

to avoid “the jurors and the judge poring over individual, unenlarged copies of the document

11



with bifocals and magnifying glasses as they try to keep pace with art’sxpstimony”).
Accordingly, the court will tax $594.00 for the claim construction hearing dembwestb@ards.

The attorney time spent by LKQ creating its claim constru@mhsummary judgment
slide deck are properly considered attorney time, not costs for creating a demoashat
Citigroup Global Markets, Incv. Abbar, 63 F. Supp. 3d 360, 362 (S.D.N.Y. 201elifg local
rule andnoting that allowance of taxable costs must be confined to the reasonable expense of
[demonstratives’] preparation, and must exclude those parts which otherwise would bave t
done by counsel and thus fall under attoraésgs, which are not recoverah)} see also Cefalu
211 F.3d at 427 n.8 The line that these cases draw, however, is one between the cost of
conducting the research and analysis eventually reflected in the exhibhearwbt of actually
preparing the exhibit itself. The latter exige is deemed compensable while the former is not.”).
Accordingly, the court will not tax costs for LKQ’s attorney time.

Lastly, LKQ has not demonstrated hawy demonstratives uséal theinter partes
review hearing were reasonably necessary for ths éacordingly, the court will not tax these
Ccosts.

B. Electronic Discovery Costs

It appears that LKQ seekisattwo categories of electronic discovery costs be tagEd
thecost incurred for processing electronically stored information into its docudataiiase and
(2) the cost for scanning documents provided by thady witness, Bill CesareKhis court,see
Chi. Bd. Options Exch2014 WL 125937 at *8-9, and other courts in this disse, e.g.
Intercontinental Great Brands LLZ Kellogg N. AmCo, No. 13 C 321, 2016 WL 316865, at
*6—7 (N.D. lll. Jan. 26, 2016ave summarized the case law relating to what electronic

discovery costs are recoverable. As stated in those opinions, a prevailing partydmecover

12



expenses for creating a liiton database, ‘electronic data hosting’ or other steps (such as
analyzing metadata or deduplication) ‘leading up to’ making copies of mate@Gai. Bd.
Options Exch.2014 WL 125937, at *9 (quotintphnsorv. Allstate Ins. Cq.No. 07 C 781, 2012
WL 4936598, at *6—7 (S.D. lll. Oct. 16, 2012)). The billing entagdached to LKQ’s bill of
costsshow that the costs it seeto recover is among those prohibited categories and, therefore,
those costs will not be taxed. The court, however, will tax the scanning costs ingukte@ b
as such costs are properly treated as copies. The court will not tax therad gitckup and
delivery or online record access charges that appear on the invoice submitte@.bjHdse
types of delivery costs are ordinary lmess expenses and are not taxed as ®s¢esSpecht
Google Inc, No. 09 C 2572, 2011 WL 2565666, at *2 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2011) (noting in the
transcript context that “[s]hipping charges are ordinary business expandesre not taxed as
Costs).

Accordingly, the court will tax $539.88 as electronic discovery costs.

C. Printing and Copying Costs

LKQ seeks $9,193.00 to be taxed as printing and copying costs. A party is “not required
to submit a bill of costs contang a description so detailed as to make it impossible
economically to recover photocopying costs. Rather, [it is] required to providesithe be
breakdown obtainable from retained record$oithbrook Exces®924 F.2dat643.That said, a
“court cannot award . . . copying costs without some confidence that the costs arg proper
recoverable.Fait v. Humme] No. 01 C 2771, 2002 WL 31433424, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30,
2002). Even if invoices provide the number of pages and the per page naer,e' detailed
affidavit or some other reliable verification that the copied documents were ngdessar

presenting evidence to the court” is needeédHere, LKQ has failed to provide anything more

13



than what appear to be monthly totalsifdernalcopying and printingndan outside vendor
charge for printing in Troy, Michigan. From these materials it is untbeahat extent these
copying and printing charges are recoverable or were merely for the coroeenfd KQ's
attorneys. Without providing more, the court lacks confidence in LKQ'’s bill of codts a
declines to tax printing and copying costs.
V. Staying Costs

Clearlamp requestbat the court stay taxing any copending resolution of its appeal to
the Federal Circuif.A district court has discretion whether to enforce an award of costs while a
substantive appeal is pendir@ee Dishman. Cleary, 279 F.R.D. 460, 464—65 (N.D. Ill. 2012).
Other than stating its request, Clearlamp provides no basis for the countdisesie discretion.
Accordingly, the court will not stay the enforcement of the bill of costs pendeayl@mp’s
appeal to the Federal Circuit.

CONCLUSION AND ORDER

For the reasons stated above, the court t8%6s347.49 under 28 U.S.C. § 1920 and
FederaRule of Civil Procedure 5d), which is includegl) $585.00for fees of the &rk and
Marshal,(2) $8,102.61 for fees for court reporting and transcripts, (3) $526.00 for fees for
witnessesand (4) $1,133.88 for fees for exemplification and copying. The parties are diected t

conferregarding the price of an economy class ticket on or around Maag$ destes and

propose an agreed amount to the court. 9; . K/ :r‘ ", .

Date: November 29, 2016

U.S. District Judge Joan H. Lefkow

8 Clearlamp also requestashder Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(bjt the court stay
taxing any costs pending resolution of its motion for reconsideration. $qeesting the stay, the court
has denied Clearlamp’s motion for reconsideration. (Dkt. 217.) That reqeestptle, is moot.

14



